The Group has cash of mEUR 23.2 (mEUR 12.5), an undrawn bank loan facili-

ty of mEUR 10.0 (mEUR 25.0), and an undrawn credit facility of mEUR 4.5 as

of 31st December 2023. The following table reflects all contractually fixed

pay-offs for settlement, repayments and interests resulting from recognised

financial liabilities. Maturity of the Group’s financial liabilities:

(figures in EUR 1000)
Less than

1 year
Between
1-5 years

More
than 5

years
Total

31 December 2023

Long-term interst-bearing debt 0 6,487 8,529 15,016

Long-term leasing debt 0 1,015 8,480 9,495

Short-term leasing debt 206 0 0 206

Trade Payables 2,394 0 0 2,394

Other Payables 1,124 0 0 1,124

Total 3,724 7,502 17,009 28,235

31 December 2022

Trade Payables 3,296 0 0 3,296

Other Payables 229 0 0 229

Total 3,525 0 0 3,525

Foreign exchange risk

The Group is only insignificantly affected by exchange rate fluctuations. The

Group has in all material aspects only transactions in EUR, NOK and CNY.

Cash and loan facility is primarily held in EUR to match the coming Capex-pay-

ments also in EUR.

The sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk:

(figures in EUR 1000)
Change in

CNY rate
Effect on profit

berfore tax

2023 +5% -150

 -5% 150

2022 +5% -145

 -5% 145

93Nordic Aqua Partners Annual Report 2023   |   Financial Statements

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risks refer to the influence of changes in market interest rates on

future cash flows concerning the Group’s interest-bearing assets and liabili-

ties.

The Group’s interest rate rights relate to interest on external loans and is

deemed insignificant.

Categories and fair value of financial instruments

Biological assets have been measured at a fair value using a valuation model

where the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement

is unobservable (level 3 within the valuation hierarchy). Biological assets